



No. 98-818

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 1998

HAROLD F. RICE,
Petitioner,

v.

BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO, ET AL.
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, THE HOU HAWAIIANS AND
MAUI LOA, NATIVE HAWAIIAN BENEFICIARIES

WALTER R. SCHOETTLE, ESQ.
Attorney-at-law
Suite 400
Seven Waterfront Plaza
500 Ala Moana Blvd
P. O. Box 596
Honolulu, Hawaii 96809
Tel. (808) 537-3514

*Counsel of Record for The Hou Hawai-
ians and Maui Loa*

Library of Congress
Law Library

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. Interest of Amici. 1

II. Summary of the Argument. 3

II. Argument. 4

 A. Definition of “native Hawaiian” in
 HHCA and Admissions Act is not a
 racial classification. 4

 B. OHA does not represent “native Ha-
 waiian” beneficiaries to the § 5(f)
 trust. 8

IV. Conclusion. 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Statutes:
<p><i>The Hou Hawaiians v. Cayetano</i>, C.A. No. 98-15402 (9th Cir.) 3</p> <p><i>Price v. Akaka</i>, 3 F.3d 1220, (9th Cir.1993), <i>cert. denied</i>, 511 U.S. 1070, 114 S.Ct. 1645, 128 L.Ed.2d 365 (1994) 3</p> <p><i>Price v. Akaka</i>, 928 F.2d 824, 828 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i>, 502 U.S. 967, 112 S.Ct. 436, 116 L.Ed.2d 455 (1991) 3</p> <p><i>Price v. Department of Justice</i>, C.A. No. 80-2794 (D.D.C.) 2</p> <p><i>Price v. Hawaii</i>, 921 F.2d 950 (9th Cir. 1990) 3</p> <p><i>Price v. Hawaii</i>, 939 F.2d 702 (9th Cir.1991), <i>cert. denied</i>, 503 U.S. 938, 112 S.Ct. 1480, 117 L.Ed.2d 622 (1992) 3</p> <p><i>Price v. State of Hawaii</i>, 5 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1993) . . . 3</p> <p><i>Price v. State of Hawaii</i>, 764 F.2d 623, 625-626 (9th Cir. 1985), <i>cert.den.</i> 474 U.S. 1055, 106 S.Ct. 793, 88 L.Ed.2d 771 (1986) 3</p> <p><i>Rice v. Cayetano</i>, 146 F.3d. 1075, 1079 (9th Cir. 1998) 4</p> <p><i>State v. Zimring</i>, 58 Haw. 106 (1977) 5</p>	<p>Haw. Const., Art. XII, § 4 9</p> <p>Haw. Const., Art. XII, § 5 9</p> <p>Haw. Const., Art. XII, § 6 9</p> <p>H.R.S., § 10-2 9</p> <p>H.R.S., § 10-5(1) 9</p> <p>H.R.S., § 10-13.5 9</p> <p>H.R.S., § 13D-1 8</p> <p>H.R.S., § 13D-3(b)(1) 8</p> <p>Hawaii Admissions Act, Pub.L.No. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4 (1959), § 5(f) 1-4</p> <p>Hawaii Admissions Act, § 4 3, 7</p> <p>Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920, Pub.L. 67-34, 42 Stat. 108 (1921), § 201(a)(7) 2</p>
	<p>Treatises:</p> <p><i>A Broken Trust, The Hawaiian Homelands Program: Seventy Years of Failure of the Federal and State Governments to Protect the Civil Rights of Native Hawaiians</i>, Hawaii Advisory Committee to the U.S. Commission on Civil rights, December 1991 11</p>

Cannelora, Louis, "The Origin of Hawaii Land Titles and of the Rights of Native Tenants", Security Title Corp., Honolulu, Hawaii (1974) 5, 6

Chinen, Jon Jitsuzo, "Original Land Titles in Hawaii", Library of Congress No. 61-17314 (1961) 5

Faludi, Susan C., "Broken Promise: How Everyone Got Hawaiians' Homelands Except Hawaiians", *Wall Street Journal*, September 9, 1991, p. 1 11

Final Report on the Public Land Trust, Legislative Auditor of the State of Hawaii, Rep. No. 86-17, December, 1986 11

Fuchs, Lawrence H., *Hawaii Pono: A Social History*, Harcourt, Brace & World, Inc., New York (1961) 7

Fundamental Law of Hawaii (1904) 5

Hawaiian Homes Commission, U.S. Dept. of the Interior, Office of Inspector General, Audit Report, Rep. No. 92-1-641, March, 1992 11

Management and Financial Audit of the Department of Hawaiian Home Lands, Auditor of the State of Hawaii, Rep. No. 93-22, December, 1993 11

Progress Report on the Implementation of Recommendations of the Federal-State Task Force,

Office of the Governor of the State of Hawaii, January, 1992 11

Wright, Theon, *The Disenchanted Isles*, The Dial Press, New York (1972) 5

No. 98-818
